
AGENDA 
 
 CITY OF ANTIOCH ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 
 

THURSDAY, JANUARY 9, 2020 
3:00 P.M. 

 
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
 CITY HALL SECOND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 

200 “H” STREET 
 

 APPEAL 
 
All items that can be appealed under Section 9-5.2705 of the Antioch Municipal Code 
must be appealed within five (5) working days of the date of the decision.  The final 
appeal date of decisions made at this meeting is 5:00 PM on THURSDAY, JANUARY 
16, 2020. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
NEW PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 
1. V-19-04 – Fence Variance at Antioch Covenant Church – The applicant is 

requesting a variance from the required front setback in order to place a 6' 
wrought iron fence a minimum of 5' back from the property line, which equates to 
10' back from the face of curb, along Buchanan Road and Lucena Way.  A 
proposed vehicle gate on the Lucena Way frontage will be setback 25' from the 
face of curb.  This project has been determined to be exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  The project is located at 1919 Buchanan 
Road (APN 076-231-007).   
 

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 
WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS 
 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
Notice of Availability of Reports 

 
This agenda is a summary of the actions proposed to be taken by the Zoning 
Administrator.  For almost every agenda item, materials have been prepared by 
the City staff for the Zoning Administrator’s consideration.  These materials 
include staff reports which explain in detail the item before the Zoning 
Administrator and the reason for the recommendation.  The materials may also 
include resolutions or ordinances which are proposed to be adopted.  Other 

STAFF REPORT



materials, such as maps and diagrams, may also be included.  All of these 
materials are available at the Community Development Department located on the 
2nd floor of City Hall, 200 “H” Street, Antioch, California, 94509, between the hours 
of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday for inspection and copying (for 
a fee) or on our website at: 
https://www.antiochca.gov/fc/community-development/planning/Project-
Pipeline.pdf. 
 
Questions on these materials may be directed to the staff member who prepared 
them, or to the Community Development Department, who will refer you to the 
appropriate person. 
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The current zoning is Planned Development and the General Plan designation is 
Public/Institutional designation.  
 
Issue #2: Zoning Ordinance Requirements – Front Yard Setback 
 
Section 9-5.1602 (c) of the Antioch Municipal Code states that “No fence, wall, hedge or 
screen planting shall exceed a maximum height of 36 inches in the required front yard.”  
A non-residential use, including a church, along Buchanan Rad, an arterial, has a required 
front setback of 30 feet.  Along Lucena Way, the required setback is 20 feet.   
 
The applicant is proposing to place the six-foot-tall, black, wrought iron fence five feet 
back from the Buchanan Road property line, which would equate to 10 feet back from the 
face of curb.  The fence would be stepped in and angled at the corner of Buchanan Road 
and Lucena Way in order to provide line of sight requirements.  Along Lucena Way, the 
fence is proposed to be setback between 5 and 20 feet from the property line, which 
equates to 10 and 25 feet from the face of curb, respectively.  A vehicle gate to access 
the parking lot is proposed to be setback 20 feet from the Lucena Way property line.  The 
Contra Costa Fire District, in a comment letter, has requested that the vehicle gate be 
setback 30 feet from the street.  This requirement has been added as a condition of 
approval.  The types of security concerns cited by the applicant, such as garbage and 
theft, would not be resolved by placing the fence at the required front setback.  Given that 
the proposed encroachment will not block public sidewalks or line of sight corridors, staff 
believes that the proposed fencing is in a reasonable location.  There are other churches 
and commercial properties in Antioch, including St. Ignatius Church on Contra Loma 
Boulevard, that received City approval to install similar fencing.  
 
Issue #3: Variance Findings 
 
To approve a variance, four findings must be made (Antioch Municipal Code Section 9-
5.2703).  If an application can meet all four of the findings, then the variance can be 
granted.  Conversely, if any one of the findings cannot be made, the variance should be 
denied.   
 

1.   That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved, or to the intended use of the property, 
that do not apply generally to the property or class of use in the same 
zone or vicinity. 

 
New commercial facilities designed today often incorporate security measures 
into the design.  The Evangelical Covenant Church of Antioch was developed 
with a large, grass landscaping setback with an “open air” concept” around the 
entire church and parking area in the 1970s, which fit the climate at the time 
when the church did not face the security challenges that are prevalent today. 
Placing the proposed fencing in the front yard setback is a reasonable way to 
provide security to the church that more recently developed projects currently 
have.  
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2.    That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the 

public health or welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in 
such zone or vicinity. 

 
The granting of the variance will have little or no effect on the surrounding 
properties.  The fence is open, wrought iron construction and creates no line of 
sight issues.  The fence is an attractive design and the area around the fence 
is landscaped.  
 

3. That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, 
including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict 
application of the zoning provisions is found to deprive the subject 
property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity under 
the identical zone classifications. 

 
There are special circumstances that are applicable to the subject property that 
make application of the zoning provisions for fencing difficult to adhere to.  
Specifically, providing fencing that is high enough to provide adequate security 
and is located outside of the required front yard setback would not be feasible 
to provide the needed security for the church, which has had numerous security 
concerns.  

 
4.  That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the 

comprehensive General Plan.  
 

The applicant’s request would not adversely affect the comprehensive General 
Plan because the existing use of the property, a church, is consistent with the 
General Plan and this proposal will not change that. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator APPROVE the request to install six-foot-
high fencing in the front yard setback, subject to the conditions contained within the 
attached resolution. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A: Resolution 
B: Applicant’s Variance Request and Photos 
C: Site Plan 
D:  PG & E Response to Public Hearing Notice 





 

 

  CITY OF ANTIOCH ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-** 

 
WHEREAS, the Zoning Administrator for the City of Antioch did receive a request 

for a variance (V-19-04) from the Evangelical Covenant Church of Antioch, to install a six-
foot-tall fence within the required front yard setbacks along Buchanan Road and Lucena 
Way at the property located at 1919 Buchanan Road (APN 076-231-007). 

 
 WHEREAS, this project has been deemed Categorically Exempt from CEQA 
under Article 19, Section 15301, Existing Facilities, Class 1; and  
 
 WHEREAS, notice of public hearing was given as required by law; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Zoning Administrator on January 9, 2020, duly held a public 
hearing, received and considered evidence, both oral and documentary; and  
 
 WHEREAS, as conditioned, the Zoning Administrator can make the following 
required findings for approval of a variance for a six-foot-tall fence in the required front 
yard setback: 

 
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applicable to the property involved, or to the intended use of the property, 
that do not apply generally to the property or class of use in the same 
zone or vicinity. 

 
New commercial facilities designed today often incorporate security measures 
into the design.  The Evangelical Covenant Church of Antioch was developed 
with a large, grass landscaping setback with an “open air” concept” around the 
entire church and parking area in the 1970s, which fit the climate at the time 
when the church did not face the security challenges that are prevalent today. 
Placing the proposed fencing in the front yard setback is a reasonable way to 
provide security to the church that more recently developed projects currently 
have.  

 
2.  That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the 

public health or welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in 
such zone or vicinity. 

 
The granting of the variance will have little or no effect on the surrounding 
properties.  The fence is open, wrought iron construction and creates no line of 
sight issues.  The fence is an attractive design and the area around the fence 
is landscaped.  
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3. That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, 
including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict 
application of the zoning provisions is found to deprive the subject 
property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity under 
the identical zone classifications. 

 
There are special circumstances that are applicable to the subject property that 
make application of the zoning provisions for fencing difficult to adhere to.  
Specifically, providing fencing that is high enough to provide adequate security 
and is located outside of the required front yard setback would not be feasible 
to provide the needed security for the church, which has had numerous security 
concerns.  
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the 
comprehensive General Plan.  
 
The applicant’s request would not adversely affect the comprehensive General 
Plan because the existing use of the property, a church, is consistent with the 
General Plan and this proposal will not change that. 

 
 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Zoning Administrator of the City 
of Antioch does hereby APPROVE the request for a variance (V-19-04) to install a six-
foot-tall fence within the required front yard setbacks along Buchanan Road and Lucena 
Way at the property located at 1919 Buchanan Road (APN 076-231-007), subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
A.      GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
1. The project shall comply with the Antioch Municipal Code.  All construction shall 

conform to the requirements of the California Building Code and City of Antioch 
standards. 

 
2. The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City in any action 

brought by a third party to challenge the land use entitlement.  In addition, if there 
is any referendum or other election action to contest or overturn these approvals, 
the applicant shall either withdraw the application or pay all City costs for such an 
election. 

 
3. The project shall be implemented as indicated on the application form and 

accompanying materials provided to the City and in compliance with the Antioch 
Municipal Code, or as amended by the Zoning Administrator.  
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4. No building permit will be issued unless the plan conforms to the project description 
and materials as approved by the Zoning Administrator and the standards of the 
City. 
 

5. This approval expires two years from the date of approval (expires January 9, 
2022), unless an extension has been approved by the Zoning Administrator.  
Requests for extensions must be received in writing with the appropriate fees prior 
to the expiration of this approval.  No more than one, one-year extension shall be 
granted. 
 

6. No permits or approvals, whether discretionary or mandatory, shall be considered 
if the applicant is not current on fees, reimbursement payments, and any other 
payments that are due. 
 

7. This approval supersedes previous approvals that have been granted for this site. 
 
B.     FEES 
 
1. The applicant shall pay all fees as required by the City Council. 

 
C. AGENCY REQUIREMENTS 
 
1. All requirements of the Contra Costa Fire Protection District shall be met, including 

the following condition from the District’s letter dated December 19, 2019: 
 
 The access gate for Fire District apparatus shall be a minimum of 20-feet wide. 

Access gates shall slide horizontally or swing inward and shall be located a 
minimum of 30 feet from the street.  Electrically operated gates shall be equipped 
with a Knox Company key-operated switch.  Manually operated gates shall be 
equipped with a non-casehardened lock or approved Fire District lock.  Contact the 
Fire District for information on ordering the key-operated switch. (D103.5) CFC 

 
D.      USE REQUIREMENTS 
 
1. Fencing shall not obstruct any public sidewalk or clear vision zones along the 

public roadways.  
 
2. All fencing in the front yard setback shall be limited to six (6) feet in height and 

conform to the details on the plans submitted.  
 

* * * * * * * * 
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I HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Zoning 
Administrator of the City of Antioch, County of Contra Costa, State of California, at a 
regular meeting of said Zoning Administrator held on the 9th day of January 2020. 

 
 

_________________________________ 
Forrest Ebbs 
Zoning Administrator 
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